
Issued on 20 December 2017                                         Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

ADJOURNED PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday 4 January 2018
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Boughton, Clark, Cox, English (Chairman), Harwood, 
B Mortimer, Munford, Powell, Prendergast, Round (Vice-
Chairman), Spooner, Mrs Stockell and Vizzard

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Notification of Visiting Members 

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda 

5. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting 

6. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

7. Disclosures of lobbying 

8. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

9. 17/502714 - Caravan 2, Hawthorn Farm, Pye Corner, Ulcombe, 
Kent 

1 - 13

10. 17/503401 - Catharos Lithos, Yelsted Road, Yelsted, 
Sittingbourne, Kent 

14 - 25

11. 17/504314 - Land Rear Of 161 Heath Road, Coxheath, Kent 26 - 44

12. Appeal Decisions 45

13. Chairman's Announcements 



PLEASE NOTE

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change.

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for 
playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website.

For full details of all papers relevant to the applications on the agenda, please 
refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
Background documents are available for inspection by appointment during 
normal office hours at the Maidstone Borough Council Reception, King Street, 
Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ.

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative 
formats.  For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to 
be provided at the meeting, please contact 01622 602030 or 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk.  To find out more about the work of the 
Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


17/502714 - Caravan 2 Hawthorn Farm
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 11/12/2017 at 13:09 PM by EllyH © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

1

Agenda Item 9



REPORT SUMMARY
19th December 2017

REFERENCE NO – 17/502714/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL: Change of use of land to create two additional plots adjacent to 
an existing Gypsy site, for the accommodation of two Gypsy Traveler families. Each plot to 
contain one static caravan, one touring caravan, a septic tank, parking for two vehicles and 
associated hardstanding.
ADDRESS: Caravan 2, Hawthorn Farm, Pye Corner, Ulcombe, Kent ME17 1EF
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the planning conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the 
report
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:
The proposed change of use of the land, subject to imposition of conditions as herein 
recommended, is considered to comply with the policies of the Development Plan (Maidstone 
Local Plan 2016), and the provisions of the NPPF and there are no overriding material planning 
considerations justifying a refusal of permission.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
The recommendation is contrary to the views of Ulcombe Parish Council who has requested 
that the application be determined by Committee.
WARD Headcorn PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Ulcombe Parish Council
APPLICANT –  Mrs B Cash
AGENT – Joseph Jones, 
BFSGC

DECISION DUE DATE
(Extended) 31.10.2017.

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
22/06/2017

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE
14/07/2017

App No Proposal Decision Date
14/504606/FULL Change of use of land to create two additional 

plots for the accommodation of gypsies. Each 
plot to contain, one static caravan, a septic 
tank, parking for two vehicles and associated 
hardstanding.

Refused 11/7/16

(1) By virtue of the lack of sufficient information submi
[...]
ncludes the existing 3 
authorised pitches at Hawthorn Farm. The allocation site is separate from the current 
proposal site.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 This application seeks full planning permission for a change of use of land to use as a 
residential caravan site for 2 Gypsy families each with 2 caravans of which no more 
than one would be a static mobile home, a septic tank, parking for two vehicles and 
associated hard-standing.

2.2 The pitches would be located to the north-west of the existing Hawthorn Farm Gypsy 
and Traveller site and within the larger field enclosure. This would be outside but 
adjoining the site allocation area. Access would be via the existing site access which 
would be shared with the existing site occupant. The future occupants of the site have 
been identified as belonging to the Gypsy and Traveller community.

2.3 The application is supported by the following documents:
Ecology Statement
Health and Education Statement
Gypsy Status Declaration
Design and Access Statement
Kent Reptile and Amphibian Group Report (KRAG)

3.0 POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
  National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)
  Maidstone Local Plan (2011-2031): Policies SS1, GT1(15), SP17, DM15
  Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2015 (PPTS)
  Neighbourhood Plan: N/A

4.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 Ulcombe Parish Council has raised objection on the grounds that the application is 
contrary to MBC countryside policies, NPPF guidance and PPTS 2015. Refusal is 
recommended for the following reasons:

 As MBC has a 5.6 year supply of traveller pitches there is now no need to expand 
this unsustainable and visually harmful site.

3



 The applicant is not nomadic, although of traveller descent, and has been resident in 
Hawthorn Farm for over 12 years and therefore does not fit the definition of "Gypsies
and Travellers", contrary to the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (PPTS) 2015.

 There is no regulated water and electricit
[...]
de and the amenity of the settled community would be 
acceptable.

7.2  Grant of planning permission would assist in meeting the Council’s unmet need for 
Gypsy and Traveller accommodation in the Borough and would comply with the 
Development Plan comprising the Maidstone Local Plan and with National Planning 
Guidance. Material circumstances indicate that subject to imposition of conditions full 
permanent (non-personal) planning permission should be granted.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 

GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission;

Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

10



2. No more than four caravans, as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 (of which no more than 2 
shall be static caravans) shall be stationed on the application site at any time;

Reason: To accord with the terms of the application and to safeguard the amenity, 
character and appearance of the area.
 

3. The site shall not be used as a caravan site by any persons other than Gypsies or 
Travellers and their family and/or dependants, as defined in Annex 1 of the Planning 
Policy for Traveller Sites 2015;
Reason: The site is in the countryside where the stationing and occupation of 
caravans/mobile homes is not normally permitted other than by members of the 
Gypsy and Travelling community.

4. No external lighting shall be erected on the site at any time unless previously agreed 
in writing.

Reason: To safeguard the rural character and appearance of the countryside and to 
prevent light pollution.

5. No commercial activities shall take place on the land, including the outdoor storage of 
materials;

Reason: To prevent inappropriate development and safeguard the amenity, character 
and appearance of the surrounding Landscape of Local Value.

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2 Part 4 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 as amended  (or any order 
revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no temporary 
buildings or structures shall be stationed on the land without the prior permission of 
the local planning authority;

Reason: To prevent overdevelopment of the site and to safeguard the rural character 
and appearance of the surrounding Landscape of Local Value.

7. The development shall not commence until a landscape scheme designed in 
accordance with the principles of the Council’s landscape character guidance has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The 
scheme shall include a planting specification, a programme of implementation and a 
[5] year management plan. The landscape scheme shall specifically address the 
need to provide:

 Retention and landscape reinforcement of the existing hedge along the south 
west and north east boundaries of the field enclosure with native hedge and tree 
species.

 A new double staggered mixed native hedge with trees on the outside of all 
boundaries of the site and outside the edges of the site access track.

Reason: In the interests of landscape, visual impact and amenity of the area and to 
ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development.

8. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall 
be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following commencement of 
development, and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 

11



diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation;

Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the surrounding Landscape 
of Local Value.

9. Details of all boundary treatments shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to occupation of the site. The boundary treatment shall allow 
for establishment of landscaping and shall thereafter be maintained for all time. 

  
 Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the surrounding Landscape 

of Local Value.

10. All hard-standings shall be permeable to enable surface water to percolate directly to 
the ground below and shall be retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To minimise flooding of neighbouring land and the highway and in the 
interests of sustainable drainage. 

11. Prior to occupation of the site hereby approved, details of how the development will 
enhance biodiversity will be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved details will be implemented and thereafter retained.

Reason: In the interests of biodiversity.

12. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:
Drawing Number LP-04 ‘OS Location Plan’ 1:2500
Drawing Number BP-04 ‘Site Layout Plan’ 1:500
Drawing Number TS-0102017 ‘Existing Trees and Hedges with proposed landscape 
planting’ 1:200

Reason: To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Case Officer: Rachael Elliott
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 

Public Access pages on the council’s website.

12



Item 15 Pages 15-36                                                                 

Ref: 17/502714/FULL

Ulcombe Parish Council

The Parish Council continues to challenge whether the applicant complies with the current 
definition of Gypsies and Travellers (G&T’s) including through a letter from solicitors acting for 
them. The main points are as follows:

 The Council is not a
[...]
017

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  17/503401/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Change of use from C3 (residential) to mixed use C3 (residential) and Sui Generis for the 
training of canines and associated boarding and activities (Retrospective).

ADDRESS Catharos Lithos Yelsted Road Yelsted Sittingbourne Kent ME9 7UU 

RECOMMENDATION - GRANT subject to the planning conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the 
report

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The use of the site for the training of dogs is considered acceptable in this location and the 
application demonstrates that there would not be significant harm to residential or visual 
amenity and the use would not have a significant impact on highway safety and subject to 
conditions the issues associated with the use can be suitably addressed and all other materials 
planning considerations are considered acceptable.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The application has been called-in by Cllr Garten due to the sensitivity of the site and concern 
in the community.  

The recommendation is also contrary to the views of Stockbury Parish Council who have 
requested the application be presented to the Planning Committee

WARD North Downs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Stockbury

APPLICANT Mr Owolabi 
Abimbola
AGENT Planning Direct

DECISION DUE DATE
29/08/17

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
04/12/17

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE
28/7/17

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):
App No Proposal Decision Date
88/0804 Replacement bungalow for residential use Permitted 7/12/88

53/0196/MK2 The erection of a bungalow or the alteration of 
existing building to a bungalow

Permitted 10/3/54

52/0023/MK2 The erection of a bungalow in connection with 
a smallholding

Permitted 29.05.1952

Land to the west (Bungalow at Hillview)

17/500819 Detached double garage with pitched roof and 
storage in the loft space.

Permitted 20/11/17

16/502175 Replacement of existing mobile home with the 
erection of a chalet-sty
[...]
 Revision 1 (Existing/Proposed Site)
Drawing 2 (Floor plan – Kennels)
Drawing 3 (Floor plan – Kennels)
Drawing 4 (Floor plan – Training Area)

Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved.

(2) The number of client dogs brought onto the site for training or accommodated 
overnight shall not exceed four customers with one dog per customer per calendar 

23



Planning Committee Report
19th December 2017

week and a log of these customers shall be kept.  This log shall be kept available for 
inspection by the Local Planning Authority on request.

Reason : To mitigate the harm from traffic movements and noise and disturbance to 
neighbouring amenity.

(3) The total number of dogs kept on the site at any one time shall not exceed 18.

Reason : To mitigate the harm from noise and disturbance to neighbouring amenity 
and there is sufficient kennelling to accommodate 18 dogs.

(4) Within 3 months of the date of this decision, details of the means of disposal of 
faecal, bedding or other waste arising from the animals housed within the 
development shall be submitted for approval to the Local Planning Authority .Such 
waste material arising from the animals so housed shall be disposed of solely in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of the protection of the amenity of the surrounding area.

(5) Within 3 months of the date of this decision, details of any permanent or temporary 
gates, walls, fences or other means of enclosure sited within the site area shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
implemented in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to protect the visual amenities of the 
locality.

(6) The field to the extreme east of the site as shown on Drawing Number 1 Revision 1 
and marked as a training field shall be used solely for exercise of the dogs and no 
associated paraphernalia shall be brought onto or stored in the said field.

Reason : To protect visual amenity

(7) Within 2 months of the date of this decision a management plan to minimise noise 
shall be submitted for approval to the local planning authority.  Once approved the 
plan shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.  The plan shall 
be reviewed annually and in response to complaints submitted to the Council about 
noise.  The plan shall include details of training and exercise programmes (including 
details of hours, number of dogs at each time, whether the training/exercise is 
external or internal).

Reason : To mitigate the harm from noise and disturbance to neighbouring amenity 

(8) The dwelling known as Catharos Lithos and included within the application site shall 
not be occupied independently of the use hereby permitted.

Reason : The harm from noise and disturbance may adversely affect residential 
amenity if in separate ownership 

(9) Any boarding of customer dogs shall be in association with their training and shall be 
limited to the number set out in Condition 2.

Reason : To ensure that the boarding of dogs remains ancillary to the training use.

24



Planning Committee Report
19th December 2017

INFORMATIVES

(1) The wooden structure located within the training field does not form part of this 
consent.

(2) The application has been considered on the basis of the submitted information 
which sets out that no more than four dogs not in the applicants ownership are 
brought onto the site for training within any given week.  If the use of the site 
changes and this number increases a new application or variation of condition 
may be required.

(3) The applicant is advised that the condition details required by Condition 7, may 
require an updated noise survey to ensure that the training/exercise programme 
proposed would not result in undue noise and disturbance.

Case Officer: Rachael Elliott

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

25



17/504314 - Land Rear of 161 Heath Road
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 11/12/2017 at 12:19 PM by EllyH © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

26

Agenda Item 11



Planning Committee Report
19 December 2017

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  17/504314/OUT
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Outline application (with all matters reserved) for erection of 10 dwellings (fronting Aspian 
Drive) comprising two detached and four pairs of semi detached homes of two storey design 
with associated access, parking and landscaping. (Resubmission of 16/507895/OUT)

ADDRESS Land Rear of 161 Heath Road Coxheath Kent ME17 4PA  

RECOMMENDATION - GRANT subject to the planning conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the 
report

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The site although being defined as countryside, does not form part of the open countryside and 
is land locked by existing or proposed residential development and it is not considered that the 
development would harm the intrinsic character of the countryside which policy and the NPPF 
seek to protect.  It is not considered that the development of the site can be resisted in 
principle and the applicants have reduced the proposed quantum of development compared to 
the earlier refused scheme, to on balance an acceptable level which would be appropriate for 
the context of the site.  The proposed development would not cause significant harm to 
neighbouring amenity and would allow for appropriate mitigation regarding landscaping, 
ecological matters and suitably addresses highways and parking matters and all other matters 
can suitably be addressed through appropriate conditions and the reserved matters 
submission.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The application has been advertised as a departure and relates to a major development within 
land defined as countryside.

The recommendation is contrary to views of the Parish Council (although not explicitly 
requested to be presented to Planning Committee for this reason)

WARD Coxheath and 
Hunton

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Coxheath

APPLICANT Brookworth 
Homes Limited
AGENT Robinson Escott 
Planning

DECISION DUE DATE
02/03/2018

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
03/11/17

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE
16/10/17

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):
App No Proposal Decision Date
16/507895/OUT Outline application (with all matters reserved) 

for erection of 14 dwellings on land fronting 
Aspian Drive with associated access, parking 
and landscaping.

Refused 5/5/17

(1)The proposed development to provide 14 dwellings would result in a cramped and 
overdeveloped scheme by reason of the loss or future pressure on boundary trees and 
landscaping and limited scope for replacement or enhancement, a development dominated by 
hardsurfacing and parking and a form of development which would be uncharacteristic to the 
surrounding area contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, National Planning 

27



Planning Committee Report
19 December 2017

Practice Guidance 2012 ), Policies ENV6 and ENV28 of the Maidstone Borough Wide Local 
Plan 2000, Policies SP11, SP13, SP17, DM1, DM3, DM12 and DM34 of the Maidstone 
Borough Local Plan May 2016 (submitted version)

(2)The proposed development to provide 14 dwellings would be likely to cause harm to the 
future occupiers of the dwellings to the north of the site, as approved under application 14/0836 
and the future occupiers of the proposed development by reason of causing significant harm 
through overlooking and loss of privacy contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012, National Planning Practice Guidance 2012 ), Policy DM1 of the Maidstone Borough Local 
Plan May 2016 (submitted version)

(3)In the absence of appropriate legal mechanism to secure the delivery of affordable housing, 
and to mitigate the additional impact on local community facilities in respect of education, 
libraries, open space and healthcare provision t
[...]
 first available planting season following first occupation of the 
development hereby approved. Any part of the approved landscaping scheme 
that is dead, dying or diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced 
with a similar species of a size to be agreed in writing beforehand with the 
Local Planning Authority.  The details relating to landscaping shall include 
the retention of the hedge along the western boundary or its meaningful 
replacement and a landscape scheme designed in accordance with the 
principles of the Council's landscape character guidance.  The scheme shall 
show all existing trees, hedges and blocks of landscaping on, and 
immediately adjacent to, the site and indicate whether they are to be retained 
or removed, provide details of on site replacement planting to mitigate any 
loss of amenity and biodiversity value and include a planting specification, a 
programme of implementation and a [5] year management plan.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity.

39



Planning Committee Report
19 December 2017

(11) Prior to development commencing full details of tree protection shall have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Any trees to be retained must be protected by barriers and/or ground 
protection in accordance with BS 5837 (2005) 'Trees in Relation to 
Construction-Recommendations'. The approved barriers and/or ground 
protection shall be erected before any equipment, machinery or materials are 
brought onto the site and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery 
and surplus materials have been removed from the site. Nothing shall be 
stored or placed, nor fires lit, within any of the areas protected in accordance 
with this condition. The siting of barriers/ground protection shall not be 
altered, nor ground levels changed, nor excavations made within these areas 
without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority;

Reason: To safeguard existing trees to be retained and to
[...]
associated works.

APPEAL: Allowed with conditions

Railway Tavern 
Station Road
Staplehurst
TN12 0QH

(Delegated)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

45

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	9 17/502714 - Caravan 2, Hawthorn Farm, Pye Corner, Ulcombe, Kent
	17/502714 - Caravan 2 Hawthorn Farm
	17/502714 - Committee Report
	17.502714 Caravan 2 Hawthorn Farm_Urgent Update

	10 17/503401 - Catharos Lithos, Yelsted Road, Yelsted, Sittingbourne, Kent
	17/503401 - Catharos Lithos
	17/503401 - Committee Report

	11 17/504314 - Land Rear Of 161 Heath Road, Coxheath, Kent
	17/504314 - Land Rear of 161 Heath Road
	17/504314 - Committee Report

	12 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2017 
ADJOURNED TO 4 JANUARY 2018

Present: 
4 January 
2018

Councillor English (Chairman) and Councillors 
Boughton, Cox, Mrs Gooch, Harwood, B Mortimer, 
Perry, Round, Spooner and Vizzard

Also 
Present:

Councillors Garten and Webb

343. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Munford, Powell, Prendergast and Mrs Stockell.

344. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were noted:

Councillor Mrs Gooch for Councillor Munford
Councillor Perry for Councillor Prendergast

345. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor Garten indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 17/503401 (Catharos 
Lithos, Yelsted Road, Yelsted, Sittingbourne, Kent).

Councillor Webb indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 17/504314 (Land Rear 
of 161 Heath Road, Coxheath, Kent).

346. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

There were none.

347. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to the applications to be considered 
at the meeting.  The Chairman also drew the Committee’s attention to an 
exempt briefing note which had been prepared by the Head of Legal 
Partnership to assist Members and Officers when dealing with Gypsy and 
Traveller applications.  He explained that it would be necessary to exclude 



2

the public from the meeting if Members wished to discuss the contents of 
the briefing note.

348. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Councillor B Mortimer disclosed a pecuniary interest in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Development relating to application 17/504314 
(Land Rear of 161 Heath Road, Coxheath, Kent).  He explained that the 
proposed development would have a big impact on his property, and he 
would leave the room when the application was discussed.

349. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed.  However, it will be necessary to exclude the public from the 
meeting if Members wish to discuss the contents of the briefing note 
prepared by the Head of Legal Partnership to assist Members and Officers 
when dealing with Gypsy and Traveller applications.

350. 17/503401 - CHANGE OF USE FROM C3 (RESIDENTIAL) TO MIXED USE C3 
(RESIDENTIAL) AND SUI GENERIS FOR THE TRAINING OF CANINES AND 
ASSOCIATED BOARDING AND ACTIVITIES (RETROSPECTIVE) - 
CATHAROS LITHOS, YELSTED ROAD, YELSTED, SITTINGBOURNE, KENT 

The Chairman and Councillors Cox, Mrs Gooch, Perry and Round stated 
that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

Mr Hobbs, an objector, Councillor Bingham of Stockbury Parish Council 
and Councillor Garten (Visiting Member) addressed the meeting.

The Development Manager advised the Committee that he wished to 
amend the first sentence of proposed condition 2 to read:

The number of client dogs brought onto the site for training or 
accommodated overnight shall not exceed four customers with one dog 
per customer per calendar week and a log of these customers shall be 
kept.

RESOLVED:

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report, as amended by the Development 
Manager at the meeting, with the amendment of condition 5 (Means 
of Enclosure) and an additional condition (Security Measures to 
Prevent Dogs Escaping from the Site) as follows:



3

Condition 5 (Means of Enclosure) (amended) 

Within 3 months of the date of this decision, details of any 
permanent or temporary gates, walls, fences or other means of 
enclosure sited within the site area shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented 
in strict accordance with the approved details within 2 months of that 
decision. The details shall include a landscape scheme of mixed 
native hedgerows to screen the arena and the post and rail fence line 
demarcating the ancillary training field from the rest of the holding.  
The landscaping scheme shall be designed in accordance with the 
principles of the Council's landscape character guidance and all such 
landscaping shall be carried out during the next planting season 
(October 2018 to February 2019).  Any seeding or turfing which fails 
to establish or any trees or plants which, within five years from the 
end of the next planting season (February 2019), die or become so 
seriously damaged or diseased that their long term amenity value 
has been adversely affected shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with plants of the same species and size as detailed in the 
approved landscape scheme unless the Local Planning Authority 
gives written consent to any variation.

Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to protect the visual 
amenities of the locality.

Additional Condition (Security Measures to Prevent Dogs Escaping 
from the Site)

The wording of this condition is to be finalised by the Head of 
Planning and Development acting under delegated powers in 
consultation with the Ward Member and the Parish Council.

2. That the details to be submitted pursuant to the condition relating to 
security measures to prevent dogs escaping from the site are to be 
agreed in consultation with the Ward Member and the Parish Council.

Voting: 8 – For 2 – Against 0 – Abstentions

351. 17/502714 - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO CREATE TWO ADDITIONAL 
PLOTS ADJACENT TO AN EXISTING GYPSY SITE, FOR THE 
ACCOMMODATION OF TWO GYPSY TRAVELLER FAMILIES. EACH PLOT TO 
CONTAIN ONE STATIC CARAVAN, ONE TOURING CARAVAN, A SEPTIC 
TANK, PARKING FOR TWO VEHICLES AND ASSOCIATED HARDSTANDING - 
CARAVAN 2, HAWTHORN FARM, PYE CORNER, ULCOMBE, KENT 

The Chairman and Councillors Boughton, Cox, Mrs Gooch, Perry, Round 
and Vizzard stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update reports of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Councillor Titchener of Ulcombe Parish Council addressed the meeting.



4

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report with the amendment of conditions 5 (Commercial Activities) 
and 9 (Boundary Treatments) and an informative as follows:

Condition 5 (Commercial Activities) (amended)

No commercial activities shall take place on the land, including the 
outdoor storage of materials, including any waste materials.

Reason:  To prevent inappropriate development and safeguard the 
amenity, character and appearance of the surrounding Landscape of Local 
Value.

Condition 9 (Boundary Treatments) (amended)

Details of all boundary treatments shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation and shall be 
rural in character such as post and wire/rail fencing (as opposed to close-
boarded fencing) and allow for the establishment of landscaping and shall 
thereafter be maintained. 

Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the surrounding 
Landscape of Local Value.

Additional Informative 

The applicant is required to work with the Council’s Landscape Team to 
ensure that the landscaping scheme is delivered in accordance with the 
approved plans.

Voting: 6 – For 3 – Against 1 – Abstention

352. 17/504314 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED) 
FOR ERECTION OF 10 DWELLINGS (FRONTING ASPIAN DRIVE) 
COMPRISING TWO DETACHED AND FOUR PAIRS OF SEMI DETACHED 
HOMES OF TWO STOREY DESIGN WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 16/507895/OUT) - LAND REAR 
OF 161 HEATH ROAD, COXHEATH, KENT 

Having disclosed a pecuniary interest, Councillor B Mortimer left the 
meeting when this application was discussed.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

Mrs McDermid, an objector, Mr Hadley, for the applicant, and Councillor 
Webb (Visiting Member) addressed the meeting.

Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, the Committee agreed to refuse permission.  In making this 
decision, Members felt that the proposed development by virtue of its 
perceived formal layout erodes the sylvan character of this open site and 



5

results in a harmful form of development to this part of the village with 
the consequential cramped form and over-development of the site.  This, 
together with the loss of existing boundary planting, would be 
uncharacteristic to the surrounding area contrary to the NPPF and policies 
SP11, SP13, SP17, DM1 and DM3 of the Maidstone Local Plan 2017.

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the following reason:

The proposed development by virtue of its perceived formal layout erodes 
the sylvan character of this open site and results in a harmful form of 
development to this part of the village with the consequential cramped 
form and over-development of the site.  This, together with the loss of 
existing boundary planting, would be uncharacteristic to the surrounding 
area contrary to the NPPF and policies SP11, SP13, SP17, DM1 and DM3 
of the Maidstone Local Plan 2017.

Voting: 9 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

353. APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last 
meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

354. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements on this occasion.

355. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.00 p.m. to 8.40 p.m.


